
Franklin County 

Board of Commissioners 

Agenda Summary Report 

DATE SUBMITTED: 8/06/2020 J PRESENTED BY: Steve Sultemeier, FCSO Corrections Commander 

ITEM: (Select One) 

SUBJECT / ISSUE: 

XXX Consent Agenda - Date: 8/18/2020 
__ To Be Brought Before the Board. 

Time needed: 

RFP Opening for medical services 

FISCAL IMPACT: Current contract, which expires October 31, 2020, is $95,275.00 per month, plus $125.00 
for after-hour calls to a nurse and $220.00 per after-hour calls to a medical provider. In addition, Medication 
Assisted Treatment (MAT} Grant fundino at $417,764.00 which expires Sept. 29, 2020. 

ACTION(S) REQUESTED: Approve Opening RFPs for medical and MAT services for offenders held at the 
Franklin County Corrections Center 

BACKGROUND: Lourdes Occupational Health Center (Lourdes) has provided the medical services for the 
Franklin County Corrections Center since May 2015. Lourdes medical services has struggled to meet all 
contract requirements, and in the best interest for Franklin County, the commissioners should approve this 
RFP. 

COORDINATION: Corrections Commander Stephen Sultemeier and Sheriff Jim Raymond 

RECOMMENDATION: I recommend the Board of Commissioners approves the RFP and to be advertised 
as written. 

HANDLING/ ROUTING: Return RFPs to Steve Sultemeier, for review and recommendation 

ATTACHMENTS: RFP announcement 

I certify the above information is accurate and complete. 

Fonn revised 12/21 /09 



FRANKLIN COUNTY RESOLUTION NO. 
-------

BEFORE THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS, FRANKLIN COUNTY, WASHINGTON 

RE: APPROVAL OF REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS (RFPs) PROVIDING MEDICAL SERVICES 
FOR OFFENDERS HELD IN THE FRANKLIN COUNTY CORRECTIONS CENTER 

WHEREAS, the Franklin County Corrections Center is in need of a fulltime medical service provider to 
manage the health care services for the offenders held in custody; and 

WHEREAS, an RFP will provide an opportunity for medical service providers to submit medical 
management proposals for Franklin County to review and consider for contract approval; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to RCW 36.01.010 and RCW 36.32.120 the legislative authority of each county is 
authorized to enter into contracts on behalf of the county to ensure the care of county property and 
management of county funds and business; and 

WHEREAS, the Board of Franklin County Commissioners constitutes the legislative authority of 

Franklin County and deems the RFP as being in the best interest of Franklin County 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED the Board of County Commissioners hereby concurs that an 
RFP supporting medical services for offenders held in the Franklin County Corrections Center is in the 
best interest of Franklin County, and approves the RFP be advertised as written. 

APPROVED this 18th day of August, 2020 

Attest: 

Clerk to the Board 

Original: Franklin County 
Copy : Accounting and Corrections 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
FRANKLIN COUNTY, WASHINGTON 

Chair

Chair Pro Tern 

Member 


























